

No. 23-477

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JONATHAN THOMAS SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents,*

and

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT  
FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS,  
ET AL.,  
*Respondents in support of Petitioner.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF SCHOLARS OF PHILOSOPHY,  
THEOLOGY, LAW, POLITICS, HISTORY,  
LITERATURE, AND THE SCIENCES AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

DEAN R. BROYLES, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE NATIONAL CENTER  
FOR LAW & POLICY  
539 West Grand Avenue  
Escondido, CA 92025  
760-747-4529  
dbroyles@nclplaw.org  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Petitioners Arguments Fragment the Human Subject ..... 4

    A. Petitioner Has Replaced “Sex” with “Gender Identity” ..... 4

    B. The Reduction of the Body to a Substrate Explains the Radical Undervaluation of Secondary Sex Characteristics.....8

II. The Deep Historical and Philosophical Roots of Petitioner’s Fragmented Anthropology..... 9

    A. Abstraction and Fragmentation Have Been Built into the Concept of “Gender Identity” from Its Inception ..... 9

    B. Understanding Sex Through the Optic of Fragmentation .....13

    C. Mainstreaming of This Optic.....15

    D. Gender Identity as Ideologically Driven into Obscurity .....16

|  |    |
|--|----|
| E. The Problem of Gender Identity Cannot be Solved by Recourse to Science .....  | 24 |
| F. The Court Should Not Adopt Petitioner's False Anthropology .....              | 25 |
| III. "Transgender Status" Should Not Be Considered a "Quasi-Suspect Class" ..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 26 |
| LIST OF AMICI.....   | 1a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....  | 5         |
| <i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 679 F.Supp.3d 668 (M.D. Tenn. 2023)) .....  | 23        |
| <i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635,638. (1986).....   | 26        |
| <i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. R.G. &amp; G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018)..... | 16,17, 22 |
| <i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 525 F.Supp.2d 58 (D.D.C. 2005) .....   | 12        |
| <i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....  | 4         |

### Statutes:

|  |         |
|--|---------|
| Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 68-33-102(1) .....      | 9       |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-103(b)(1)(A) ..... | 5, 8, 9 |

### Other Authorities:

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Adrienne Rich, Compulsory Heterosexuality and Lesbian Existence, <i>Signs: Journal of Women in Culture and Society</i> 5(4): 631-660 (Summer 1980)..... | 22 |
|---|----|

- Andreas de Block, Pieter R. Adriaens, Pathologizing Sexual Deviance: A History, *Journal of Sex Research* 50(3-4) (2013).. 23, 24
- American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders*, Fifth Edition, Text Revision (American Psychiatric Association Publishing, 2022) .....11
- Ann Oakley, *Sex, Gender, and Society (Toward a New Society)* (London: Temple Smith (1972).....16
- Clifford Geertz, *Local Knowledge* (New York: Basic Books, 1983) quoted in Fernanda Pirie, *The Anthropology of Law* (Oxford: Oxford University Press, 2013).....3
- Gayle Rubin, The Traffic in Women: Notes on the Political Economy of Sex, in *Toward an Anthropology of Women*, ed. Rayna R. Reiter (Monthly Review Press, 1975).....16
- Henry Veatch, *Human Rights: Fact or Fancy?* (Louisiana State University Press, 2007).....24
- Jennifer Germon, *Gender: A Genealogy of an Idea* (Palgrave MacMillan, 2009).....12, 25
- John Colapinto, *As Nature Made Him: The Boy Who Was Raised as a Girl* (Harper Perennial, 2006).....16
- John Money, Joan Hampson, John Hampson, Examination of Some Basic Sexual Concepts:

- The Evidence of Human Hermaphroditism, *Bulletin of the John Hopkins Hospital*, vol. 97 (1955).....11
- John Money, Hampson, Hampson, Imprinting and the Establishment of Gender Role, *A.M.A. Archives of Neurology and Psychiatry*, vol. 77 (1956).....11
- Julie Compton, Neither Male nor Female: Why Some Non-Binary People Are Microdosing Hormones, NBC News Website (July 13, 2019).....18
- Judith Butler, *Whose Afraid of Gender?* (New York: Farrar, Straus, and Giroux, 2024) ....15
- Judith Butler, “Gender Regulations,” in *Undoing Gender* (Routledge, 2004) .....20, 21
- M. Dru Levasseur, Gender Identity Defines Sex: Updating the Law to Reflect Modern Medical Science Is Key to Transgender Rights, *Vermont Law Review*, vol. 39 (2015).....10
- Nayanika Guha, How to Raise Theybies: Children without Imposed Gender Identities, *Verywell Family* (19 September, 2022) .....21
- Robert Stoller, A Contribution to the Study of Gender Identity, *International Journal of Psychoanalysis* 45 (1964).....11
- Robert Stoller, *Sex and Gender: The Development of Masculinity and Femininity* (Karnac Books, 1968).....11, 13

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Sharon M. McGowan, Working with Clients to Develop Compatible Visions of What It Means to Win' a Case: Reflections on <i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , <i>Harvard Civil Rights-Civil Liberties Law Review</i> , vol.45 (2010)..... | 12 |
| T.S. Kuhn, <i>The Structure of Scientific Revolutions</i> (University of Chicago Press, Chicago, IL1962, 4 <sup>th</sup> ed., 2012).....   | 24 |
